Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2012

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2012.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Regulations 2006.*

4. Specified day

For the purposes of section 28A of the Act, the specified day in relation to these regulations is 1 July 2012.

r. 5

5. Schedule 1 amended

(1) In Schedule 1 Division 1 clause 8 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Licence Class	Charge \$
1B2	441
2B2	441
2B3	2 429
AB3	441

(2) In Schedule 1 Division 1 clause 9 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Licence class	Charge \$
1R2	441
2R2	759
1R3	759
2R3	999
1R4	759
2R4	999
1R5	759

r. 5

Licence class	Charge \$
2R5	999
SR2	759
SR3	999
SR4	1 854
SR5	1 854
MR2	6 783
MR3	6 783
MR4	7 326
MR5	7 326
LR2	9 353
LR3	9 353
LR4	9 353
LR5	9 353

(3) In Schedule 1 Division 1 clause 10 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Licence class	Charge \$
SP2	1 164

r. 5

Licence class	Charge \$
SP3	4 574
SP4	5 030
SP5	5 030
MC2	8 207
MC3	8 207
MC4	9 026
MC5	9 026

(4) In Schedule 1 Division 1 clause 12 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Licence class	Charge \$
PSV	105
TSV	105
OSV2	360
OSV3	720
OSV4	1 080
OSV5	1 440
OSV6	1 800

r. 5

Licence class	Charge \$
OSV7	2 160
OSV8	2 520
OSV9	2 880

(5) Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 1 cl. 3	\$418.00	\$441.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 cl. 4	\$1 101.00	\$1 164.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 cl. 7	\$102.00	\$105.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 cl. 11	\$418.00	\$441.00

By Command of the Governor,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
